
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Urgent Business  
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2005 (Copy attached) (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
6. 4th Annual Assembly of Standards Committees  
 
 Verbal Report of the Chairman.  
  
7. Code of Conduct Update  
 
 Discussion led by the Chairman.  
  
8. Granting of Dispensations - Thurnham Parish Council (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Central Services).  
  
9. Standards Board Case Referrals (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Central Services).   
  
10. Parish Councils - Promotion of Standards  
 
 Discussion led by the Chairman.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Keith Budden, Gina Dowding, Paul Gardner, 

Fiona Humphreys, Mr Tony James, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman, Roger Mace and Mrs Sue 
McIntyre 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susie Charles, Jean Dent and John Harrison 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 7th December 2005 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
10.00 A.M. 16TH JUNE 2005

PRESENT:- Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James, Sue McIntyre, and Councillors 
Jean Dent (substitute for Councillor Keith Budden), Joe Ravetz and 
Roger Mace. 

   
 Officers in attendance:-
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Central Services) 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal Services 
 Stephen Metcalfe Senior Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Apologies: -

Councillors Keith Budden, Paul Gardner, David Kerr and Janie Kirkman and 
Fiona Humphreys. 

1. CHAIRMAN’S REMARKS 

 The Chairman welcomed the newly appointed independent members, Mr Tony James 
and Sue McIntyre, to their first meeting of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE – CHAIRMAN 

 It was proposed by Councillor Mace and seconded by Councillor Dent: - 

“That Councillor Ravetz be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for 
the Municipal Year.” 

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved:-

That Councillor Ravetz be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
Municipal Year. 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 No declarations were made at this point.

4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

 The Chairman advised that there were no items of Urgent Business.  However, it was 
noted that Councillor Mace had advised of an issue that he wished to raise with regard 
to the Standards Board informing the Monitoring Officer and the Councillor concerned 
once an allegation had been made to the Board. It was noted that this matter could be 
considered as part of the report upon Standards Board Case Referrals 2005/06 (Minute 
10 refers). 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



STANDARDS COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2005

5. MINUTES 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2004 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

6. CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
MEMBERS 

 The Corporate Director (Central Services) submitted a report that enabled the 
Committee to consider a Standards Board Consultation Paper on a review of the Code 
of Conduct and determine whether Members wished to respond. 

The purpose of the consultation was to review the effectiveness of the Code of Conduct 
and explore ways in which it could be simplified, clarified and improved.  The Standards 
Board wished to use the consultation exercise as an opportunity to ask whether the 
Code of Conduct captured all the conduct it should and to focus on areas of the Code of 
Conduct which were contentious or may need clarification. 

The Consultation Paper asked twenty nine questions, under ten separate headings.  
These headings were contained within the report, which summarised the salient points 
of the Consultation Paper. 

Members considered each individual point of the Consultation Paper.   

It was moved by Councillor Ravetz and seconded by Councillor Mace: - 

“That the report be noted and that the Corporate Director (Central Services) be 
authorised to respond to the Consultation Paper as indicated by the Committee.” 

Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved: - 

That the report be noted and that the Corporate Director (Central Services) be 
authorised to respond to the Consultation Paper as indicated by the Committee, as set 
out in Appendix A to these Minutes. 

7. REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PROTOCOL 

 The Corporate Director (Central Services) reported that, at its meeting on the 19th

November 2004, the Committee had discussed the need to review regularly the City 
Council’s various Protocols and requested that a report be submitted to its next meeting 
to enable it to review the Planning Protocol.  A report on the Planning Protocol was 
accordingly submitted to the Committee. 

The Head of Legal Services and the Head of Planning and Building Control had 
reviewed the existing Protocol, which was included in the City Council’s Constitution.  A 
suggested amended version of the Protocol was appended to the report for Members’ 

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2005

consideration.  The “tracking” identified where changes had been made to the current 
version.

The review had taken account of good practice recommended by the Association of 
Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS), guidance from the Standards Board for 
England and recent case law.  In addition, the opportunity had been taken to include or 
expand on guidance on issues that had arisen or caused difficulties since the original 
document was drafted. 

Members were asked to consider the amended version, and any other amendments that 
they might wish to make, with a view to recommending Council to adopt a revised 
version for inclusion in the Constitution.   

It was moved by Councillor Ravetz and seconded by Councillor Mace: - 

“That Council be recommended to adopt the revised version of the Planning Protocol, 
submitted as an Appendix to the report, for inclusion in the Constitution.” 

Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved: - 

That Council be recommended to adopt the revised version of the Planning Protocol, 
submitted as an Appendix to the report, for inclusion in the Constitution. 

8. INDEMNITIES REGULATIONS 

 The Corporate Director (Central Services) submitted a report that advised the 
Committee of the content of new Regulations, which specified the circumstances in 
which councils may provide indemnities to members and officers. 

It was recalled that, at the last meeting of the Committee on the 19th November 2004, it 
was reported that draft Regulations had been published dealing with the provision of 
indemnities for members and officers, and that a further report would be submitted once 
the Regulations had been made (Minute 22(ii) refers). 

The Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 had been 
made on the 22nd November 2004, and came into force on the following day.  The Order 
gave local authorities (including parish councils) specific power to grant indemnities 
and/or take out insurance to cover the potential liability of members and officers in a 
[...]
ercise executive functions in relation to that 
matter, and must not seek improperly to influence a decision about the matter, unless 
the member had obtained a dispensation from this Committee. 

The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 set 
out the circumstances in which Standards Committees may grant dispensations. 

The Regulations provide that dispensations may only be granted if: - 

• half the members entitled or required to participate in the business of the authority 
would not otherwise be able to do so; or  

• the authority would not be able to comply with the political balance principles. 

Details of an application from Thurnham Parish Council, together with applications for 
dispensations from Members of the City Council’s Cabinet were set out within the report 
for Members’ consideration.  The Committee was also asked to consider how it wished 
to consider requests for dispensations in the future and whether a sub-committee should 
be established for this purpose.  

The request from Thurnham Parish Council was from five of the seven members of the 
Parish Council for a dispensation to participate in matters relating to Glasson Dock 
Bowling Club of which the five were members. 

The request from the City Council’s Cabinet Members was to enable decisions to be 
made about indemnities.  This issue would affect all Members and could not be 
considered without the granting of dispensations.  

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2005

During the debate it was agreed that, rather than a sub-group being created, the 
Standards Committee would continue, for the time being, to consider requests for 
dispensations.  

It was moved by Councillor Dent and seconded by Councillor Mace: - 

“That the applications for dispensations for Councillors S. Bibby, M. Hornshaw, P. Quick, 
A. Stalker and M. Stalker of Thurnham Parish Council be granted until the next Parish 
Council election, subject to none of these members being either the Chair or the 
Treasurer of the Glasson Dock Bowling Club.” 

It was then moved by Mr James and seconded by Mrs McIntyre: - 

“That applications for dispensations from Members of the City Council’s Cabinet be 
granted until the date of the next City Council election to enable the Cabinet to consider 
the matter of indemnities.” 

Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved: - 

(1) That the applications for dispensations for Councillors S. Bibby, M. Hornshaw, P. 
Quick, A. Stalker and M. Stalker of Thurnham Parish Council be granted until the 
next Parish Council election, subject to none of these members being either the 
Chair or the Treasurer of the Glasson Dock Bowling Club. 

(2) That applications for dispensations from Members of the City Council’s Cabinet be 
granted until the date of the next City Council election to enable the Cabinet to 
consider the matter of indemnities. 

(3) That requests for indemnities continue to be considered by the full Committee for 
the time being, but that this be reviewed if necessary if the workload becomes 
excessive. 

10. STANDARDS BOARD CASE REFERRALS – 2005/06 

 The Corporate Director (Central Services) submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on both the national and local position of the Standards Board workload. 

The statistics of the Standards Board caseload for the first six months of the year were 
now available, and showed that a total of 306 cases had been referred to the Standards 
Board.  There was an 8% decrease on the same period from last year. 

An analysis of the allegations for 2005/06 was attached as Appendix A to the report. 

50% of allegations received were in respect of parish Councils and 21% in respect of 
District Council’s.  62% of the allegations were from members of the public and 33% 
from Councillors. 

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2005

An analysis of the nature of the allegations investigated showed that the most common 
areas for complaint concern were: - 

• Prejudicial interest (22%); 

• Failure to disclose personal interests (19%) 

• Bringing the authority into disrepute (18%); 

• Using position to confer or secure an advantage or disadvantage (16%). 

Of those cases that had been investigated so far only 9%, or 28 cases, had been 
referred to the Adjudication Panel, 180 required no further action, there was no evidence 
of a breach in 61 cases, and only 37 had been referred back to the Monitoring Officer. 

Locally, the Standards Board had received a total of 33 allegations of misconduct in 
respect of City and Parish Councillors.  It was reported, at the meeting, that the 
Monitoring Officer had received details of a 34th case, which was not the subject of 
further investigation.  Concern was expressed, at the meeting, that the Standards Board 
did not have a procedure in place to notify the Monitoring Officer and the Member 
concerned as soon as an allegation was received by the Standards Board.  It was 
suggested, at the meeting, that the Council should have a Protocol whereby a Member 
making a complaint to the Standards Board about another Member would be required to 
notify the Monitoring Officer, who would then notify the Member about whom the 
complaint had been made. 

It was moved by Councillor Ravetz and seconded by Councillor Mace: - 

“That the report be noted and that appropriate wording for a Protocol be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee.” 

Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved: - 

That the report be noted and that appropriate wording for a Protocol be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

11. FOURTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

 The Corporate Director (Central Services) submitted a report that sought the 
Committee’s approval for Council rep
[...]
der if it wished officers to research compliance with 
the questions and to report back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

Members were advised that it should be noted that the Standard was not only concerned 
with good standards of behaviour and conduct, but concerned itself with the wider issues 
of corporate governance. 

It was agreed: - 

“That the Committee request officers to research the full implications of implementing 
the Good Governance Standards for Public Services and that a report be submitted to 
both the Standards and the Audit Committees.” 

Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 

Resolved: - 

That the Committee request officers to research the full implications of implementing the 
Good Governance Standards for Public Services and that a report be submitted to both 
the Standards and the Audit Committees.

............................................... 
Chairman

(The meeting closed at 12.21 p.m.) 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact

Stephen Metcalfe, Senior Democratic Support Officer, 
on 01524 582073, or alternatively e-mail  

SMetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

Page 9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2005

APPENDIX A 

RE: CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Council’s Standards Committee has, at its meeting today, considered the Consultation Paper 
on the review of the Code of Conduct for Members, and would respond to the list of questions as 
follows:

1. Should the ten general principles be incorporated as a preamble to the Code of 
Conduct?

The City Council has already adopted a Preamble to the Code of Conduct, incorporating the 
ten general principles.  However, it is felt that it should be for each individual Council to decide 
whether or not to adopt such a preamble, which should not form part of the Code itself.  For 
your information, a copy of the City Council’s Preamble is enclosed. 

2. 
[...]
his? 

It is felt that gifts from the same source to the total value of £25 or more, over a three month 
period, should be declared. 

29. Is £25 an appropriate threshold for the declaration of gifts and hospitality?

Yes.
I hope that these comments will be helpful to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CENTRAL SERVICES)/MONITORING OFFICER 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

Meeting of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Date:   15 December 2005 
 
Report of: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CENTRAL SERVICES) 
 
Reference: CDCS/HLS 
 
Title: GRANTING OF DISPENSATIONS – THURNHAM PARISH COUNCIL 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To update the Committee regarding the requests for dispensations received from five 
members of the Thurnham Parish Council and considered at the Committee’s last meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note that Councillors A. Stalker and M. Stalker of 
Thurnham Parish Council do not wish to proceed with their requests for 
dispensations. 
 
REPORT 
 
Members will recall that at the last meeting of the Committee on the 16th June 2005, it was 
reported that requests had been received from Councillors S. Bibby, M. Hornshaw, P.Quick, 
A. Stalker and M. Stalker of Thurnham Parish Council for dispensations to participate in 
matters relating to Glasson Dock Bowling Club of which they were all members.  
 
It was reported that Thurnham Parish Council had seven members, and accordingly the five 
members who had applied for dispensations constituted more than 50% of those who would 
be entitled to participate in the business of the parish council.  If dispensations were not 
granted, it would be impossible for the Council to consider issues relating to the Bowling 
Club. 
 
The Committee granted the dispensations for the period to the next parish council election, 
but only on the basis that none of the five Councillors was the Chairman or the Treasurer of 
the Glasson Dock Bowling Club. 
 
Following the meeting, the Clerk to the Parish Council confirmed that Mr. A Stalker is the 
Chairman of the Bowling Club, and Mrs. M. Stalker the Treasurer.  The other three 
councillors from whom requests had been received are all ordinary members of the Club.  
The Clerk indicated that as the quorum for the Parish Council is three, the dispensations 
granted to the three ordinary members of the Club are sufficient for the Parish Council to 
conduct its business satisfactorily.   
  
Accordingly, it is not necessary for the Standards Committee to consider further the requests 
from Mr. and Mrs. Stalker. 
 
The granting of the dispensations to Councillors Bibby, Hornshaw and Quick have been 
noted on the Register of Interests held by the City Council. 
       

Agenda Item 8Page 15



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS/SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
There are no financial implications from this report, and the Section 151 officer has no 
further comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS/MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer have no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Page 16



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 

STANDARDS BOARD CASE REFERRALS 2005/06 
 

15 December 2005 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Central Services) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To update the Committee on both the national and local position of the Standards 
Board workload. 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted and the Committee consider if any action is required. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 NATIONAL POSITION 
 
1.1 In 2005/06, the total number of allegations received by the Standards Board up to the 

end of October was 2,427.  
 
 
1.2 The statistics show that, 64% of these were received from members of the public and 

29% from fellow councillors. 41% of the allegations received were in respect of 
Parish Councils and 25% in respect of District Councils.  

 
 
1.3 Of the allegations received, a total of 655 cases (27%) have been referred for 

investigation. 
 

 
An analysis of the nature of the allegations investigated shows that the most common 
areas for complaint concern – 

 
Prejudicial interest (23%) 
Bringing authority into disrepute (23%) 
Failure to treat others with respect (14%) 
Failure to disclose personal interests (13%) 
Using position to confer or secure an advantage or disadvantage (13%) 
 

 
1.4 Of these cases, 56% are in respect of Parish Councils and 21% in respect of District 

councils. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 17



 

 
1.5 To date, 253 cases have been referred to Monitoring Officers to investigate however, 

the statistics show that in recent months, over half of all cases referred for 
investigation have been referred back locally to Monitoring Officers. Of those referred 
to date, 74 have been completed and 51 of these have been determined by local 
standards committees. In 28 of these, the Standards Committee  decided that the 
member had not breached the code. In the remaining 23 cases, the following 
outcomes were determined :-  

 
o 12 members were censured 
o 1 was suspended for 1 month 
o 1 was suspended for 3 months 
o 3 were required to make an apology and undergo appropriate training 
o 6 had no sanction imposed 

 
 
1.6 Overall, of those cases investigated so far, either by an Ethical Standards Officer or 

locally by a Monitoring Officer, 59% were concluded as requiring no further action, 
16% no evidence of a breach, 10% referred to Monitoring Officers, and 15% referred 
to the Adjudication Panel. 

  
 
1.7 Of the 309 cases referred to the Adjudication Panel, 267 have now been determined. 

Of those determined, 30% were found to have brought the authority into disrepute, 
15% had failed to declare a prejudicial interest and 12% had failed to treat others 
with respect. The sanctions imposed had resulted in the disqualification of 167 
councillors for periods ranging from 2 months to 5 years, and a further 49 
suspensions ranging from 5 days to 1 year. 

 
 
1.8 The Standards Board provides regular bulletins that not only give the latest position 

on their statistics, but also a general update of current standards issues. In particular, 
the Board issue 3 publications namely :-  

 
o Standards Committee News 
o Standards Board Bulletin 
o Town and Parish Standards 

 
All three are targeted at different audiences and are available on the Standards 
Board website. For illustration and information, the latest copy of the Standards 
Committee News (No 4) is attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

2 LOCAL POSITION 
 
2.1 Locally, I can confirm that the Standards Board have received a total of 45 

allegations of misconduct in respect of City and Parish Councillors.  A summary of 
the position is set out below. 

 
 

 City Parish 
Allegations Received 35 11 
Proceed to Investigation 26 8 
Resolved to Date 22 6 
- No breach 15 -- 
- Breach but No Action Required 6 6 
- Breach Referred to Adjudication Panel 1 -- 

 
 
 
2.2 Currently there are 6 cases being investigated; 4 by Ethical Standards Officers in 

respect of City Councillors, and 2 by the Monitoring Officer in respect of Parish 
Councillors. On completion of his investigations, the Monitoring Officer will report to 
the Committee. In cases where the report identifies evidence to support a breach, the 
Committee will be required to undertake a hearing. It is anticipated that the 
Monitoring Officer will have completed his investigations early in the new year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications of this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

[...]
ugh (3%)

metropolitan (6%)

parish/town

council (56%)

bringing authority into
disrepute (22%)

other (13%)

failure to register a financial
interest (1%)

failure to disclose personal
interest (14%)

prejudicial interest (23%)

failure to treat others with
respect (14%)

using position to confer or
secure an advantage or
disadvantage (13%)

no evidence of breach (15%)

referred to Adjudication Panel 

for England (15%)

referred to monitoring officer (9%)

no further action (61%)

Source of allegations received Nature of allegations referred for investigation

Allegations referred for investigation Final findings

Latest referral statistics

Authority of subject member in allegations referred

for investigation

Page 23



T
h

e
S

ta
n

d
a

rd
s

 B
o

a
rd

fo
r 

E
n

g
la

n
d

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 N
e

w
s

:0
4

4

• The rules around personal and prejudicial interests

should be clearer, especially for members who sit on

more than one public body.

• Members must be able to disclose information when it

is in the public interest. The Code needs to be clear on

what information should be confidential.

• Members are entitled to private lives. The public only

expects private behaviour to be regulated when it

seriously damages the reputation of local government.

• Members have a right to challenge poor performance

and criticise officers fairly, but bullying cannot be

tolerated and needs to be addressed more explicitly in

the Code.

• The current duty for members to report breaches is

unnecessary and unhelpful, and should be removed.

• The Code should protect complainants and witnesses

from intimidation.

The government is now considering its response and we

expect a decision on possible revisions to the Code of

Conduct later in the year, alongside any proposals

arising from the recommendations of the Committee on

Standards in Public Life and Committee on the Office of

the Deputy Prime Minister (see Government considers

com

Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  15TH DECEMBER 2005
 
 
PRESENT:- Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Keith Budden, Gina Dowding, 

Fiona Humphreys, Mr Tony James and Roger Mace, John Harrison and 
Pat Quinton (substitute for Councillor Kirkman) 

  
 Apologies for absence:- 
  
 Councillors Paul Gardner, David Kerr and Janie Kirkman and Mrs Sue 

McIntyre 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Central Services) 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal Services 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 
 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JUNE 2005  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting, held on 16th June 2005, were accepted as a correct record 

subject to the following amendments: 
 

(1) That Councillor Gina Dowding’s apologies be added. 
 

(2) That it be noted that a letter had been sent to all Councillors and to the 
independent Members of the Standards Committee following the Cabinet 
decision with regard to indemnities (Minute 8 refers). 

 
(3) Further to Minute 10, the Corporate Director (Central Services) tabled at the 

meeting an amended version of the Protocol on Publicity for Allegations of 
Breaches of the Code of Conduct made to the Standards Board, which 
incorporated a requirement for a Member making a complaint to the Standards 
Board to notify the Monitoring Officer, who would then inform the other Member 
that a complaint had been made. The Committee agreed a number of further 
amendments to the proposed wording. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Harrison and seconded by Mr James:- 
 
“That Council be recommended to approve the amended ‘Protocol on Publicity for and 
Notification of Allegations of Breach of Code of Conduct made to the Standards Board’ 
for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the amended ‘Protocol on Publicity for and 
Notification of Allegations of Breach of Code of Conduct made to the Standards Board’, 
for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 



 
 

 
A copy of the amended Protocol, with tracking highlighting the amendments is appended 
to these Minutes.  

  
16 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Harrison and seconded by Councillor Dowding:- 

 
“That Councillor Mace be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Mace be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year.  

  
17 4TH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 
 The Chairman delivered an oral report on the 4th Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees, which took place in Birmingham. This was a two-day Conference 
consisting of a variety of presentations and meetings regarding Standards Committees’ 
work. Members were informed that a training session had been provided on conducting 
hearings and on mediation techniques for resolving disputes. 
 
The Committee was advised that the 5th Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 
would take place on the 16th and 17th October 2006. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the oral report be noted.  

  
18 CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE  
 
 It was reported that the Standards Board had submitted a number of 

recommendations to Ministers for consideration, following consultation on a proposed 
review of the Code of Conduct. However, the Government’s response was still awaited. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue of raising Members’ awareness and understanding 
of the provisions of the Code of Conduct, both on their first election to the Council and 
during their term in office. It was suggested that there was a particular difficulty with 
Members’ obligations with regard to personal and prejudicial interests, and it was 
suggested that a briefing note could be circulated to all Members.  
 
It was also suggested that an individual Member could be appointed within each political 
group charged with providing guidance and alerting colleagues of their duties with 
regard to interests. It was also noted that discussions were ongoing with individual 
Members as to their training needs, and that the outcome of these discussions might 
indicate any further need for training. 
 



 
 

It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Harrison:- 
 
“That further thought be given within the groups to the alternative ideas put forward by 
the Committee.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That further thought be given within the groups to the alternative ideas put forward by 
the Committee.  

  
19 GRANTING OF DISPENSATIONS - THURNHAM PARISH COUNCIL  
 
 The Corporate Director (Central Services) presented a report regarding the ‘Granting of 

Dispensations for Thurnham Parish Council’. The report gave an update to the 
Committee regarding the requests for dispensations received from five members of the 
Thurnham Parish Council, considered at the Committee’s previous meeting (Minute 9(1) 
refers). 
 
Resolved: 
 
It was noted that Parish Councillors A. Stalker and M. Stalker of Thurnham Parish 
Council, as Chairman and Treasurer respectively of the Glasson Dock Bowling Club, did 
not wish to proceed with their requests for dispensations.  

  
20 STANDARDS BOARD CASE REFERRALS  
 
 The Corporate Director (Central Services) presented a report of ‘Standards Board Case 

Referrals 2005/06’ to update the Committee on both the national and local position of 
the Standards Board workload. Appended to the report was the Standards Committee 
News: 04 document for Members to consider. 
 
In 2005/06, the total number of allegations received by the Standards Board up to the 
end of October was 2,427. The statistics showed that 64% of these were received from 
members of the public and 29% from fellow Councillors. 41% of the allegations received 
were in respect of Parish Councils and 25% in respect of District Councils.  
 
Of the allegations received, a total of 655 (27%) had been referred for investigation. An 
analysis of the nature of the allegations investigated showed that the most common 
areas for complaint concerned:- 
 

• Prejudicial interest (23%) 
• Bringing authority into disrepute (23%) 
• Failure to treat others with respect (14%) 
• Failure to disclose personal interests (13%) 
• Using position to confer or secure an advantage or disadvantage (13%) 

 
Of these cases, 56% were in respect of Parish Councils and 21% in respect of District 
Councils. 
 



 
 

Locally, the Standards Board had received a total of 45 allegations of misconduct in 
respect of City and Parish Councillors. Currently there were 6 cases being investigated; 
4 by Ethical Standards Officers in respect of City Councillors, and 2 by the Monitoring 
Officer in respect of Parish Councillors. Members were advised the Monitoring Officer 
would report to the Committee on completion of the investigations.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
21 PARISH COUNCILS - PROMOTION OF STANDARDS  
 
 The Chairman led a discussion on the promotion of standards within Parish Councils. It 

was reported that the Committee was responsible for over 30 Parish Councils, and that 
there was a need to show an enhanced commitment to providing guidance in raising 
awareness of Members’ responsibilities under the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Corporate Director (Central Services) highlighted a procedural guidance document 
entitled ‘Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors, Parish Council Toolkit’ that 
should have been made available to all Parish Councils in the District. It was agreed that 
all Parish Clerks should be made aware of the document and should be requested to 
submit any recommendations on training or guidance they wished to be provided with. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harrison and seconded by Mr James:- 
 
“That the Monitoring Officer write to the Parish Clerks within the District highlighting the 
availability of the document and requesting that any suggestions for further training be 
submitted.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted in favour of the proposal, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer write to the Parish Clerks within the District, highlighting the 
availability of the document and requesting that any suggestions for further training be 
submitted. 
    

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.08 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


